
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: Scrutiny of Legacy report 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 106)  

Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Legacy Report (Driving Change for Older People) 

Paper 2 – Impact and Reach Report 2017-18 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.30)   

4 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: Scrutiny of Legacy report: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.30 - 10.40)   

5 Forward Work Programme 

(10.40 - 11.30) (Pages 107 - 118)  

Paper 3 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Driving Change for 
Older People

Impact and Reach 2012-18

An independent voice and champion 
for older people

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-14-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Pack Page 10



The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales
The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales is an independent voice 
and champion for older people across Wales. The Commissioner and 
her team work to ensure that older people have a voice that is heard, 
that they have choice and control, that they don’t feel isolated or 
discriminated against and that they receive the support and services 
that they need.

The Commissioner and her team work to ensure that Wales is a good 
place to grow older, not just for some but for everyone.

How to contact the Commissioner:
The Older
[...]
s Commissioner have developed over 
considerable periods of time and require significant and ongoing work to resolve. 
That is why follow-up work and continuous monitoring and scrutiny of policy 
and practice is essential and has been a key part of my work. In a landscape of 
competing priorities and challenges, it is vital that the promises and commitments 
made by public bodies to take action and deliver change are made real for older 
people.  

It has been a real privilege to have been the Older People’s Commissioner for 
Wales over the past six years, a time in which there has been much positive change 
for older people. I would like to thank my team, the stakeholders I have worked with 
and, most importantly, older people across Wales who have supported me and my 
work to make Wales a good place to grow older, not just for some but for everyone.

Sarah Rochira
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-14-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Pack Page 14



6       Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

......................................................................................................................

A life that has value, meaning and 
purpose
When I took up post as Commissioner in June 2012, I was clear that the voices 
of older people would be at the heart of my work and would guide and shape my 
priorities. 

I began an extensive programme of engagement with older people across Wales, 
meeting and speaking with them not only in formal settings, such as 50+ Forum 
meetings, but in the places they go and the places they live their lives, such as 
social clubs, day centres, carers groups, dementia cafes, community events, care 
homes and extra housing schemes. 

In examining what older people had told me about their experiences of growing older 
– both good and bad – it was clear that they rarely talked about services or systems, 
but rather the importance of 
[...]
eport. 

I am also publishing a legacy report – ‘Driving Change for Older People: Impact 
and Reach 2012-18’ – alongside this report, which details the wide range of work I 
have undertaken to drive change for older people across Wales during my term as 
Commissioner.

It has been a real privilege to have been the Older People’s Commissioner for 
Wales over the past six years, a time in which there has been much positive change 
for older people. I would like to thank my team, the stakeholders I have worked with 
and, most importantly, older people across Wales who have supported me and my 
work to make Wales a good place to grow older, not just for some but for everyone.

Sarah Rochira
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-14-18 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

Pack Page 78



6       Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

......................................................................................................................

Reaching out and listening to older 
people across Wales
Direct engagement with older people across Wales has remained a key part of my 
work throughout 2017-18, allowing me to share important information about my 
role, the work I am undertaking and the ways in which I can provide assistance and 
support as Commissioner. This engagement also provides vital opportunities to hear 
directly from older people about what matters to them, the services they want to see 
and the issues that affect their lives, which helps to guide and shape my work and 
priorities.

Engagement Roadshow
My team and I met with 169 groups across Wales during 2017-18, visiting a wide 
range of settings, such as social clubs, day centres, support groups, care homes, 
forum meetings, residents’ associations and conference events, engaging with over 
3,300 older people. My team and I travelled over 19,000 miles to reach out and 
listen to older people in every Local Authori
[...]
 
of my Care Home Review follow-up report, ‘A Place to Call Home: Impact and 
Analysis’. 

•  Analysing Local Authority Wellbeing Plans

•  Publication of information booklets for older people on Mental Capacity and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)

•  Producing a video in partnership with Age Cymru to raise awareness of the 
importance and benefits of advocacy 

My successor will set out further work that will be undertaken during 2018-19, and 
will develop a new strategic plan to shape their priorities as Commissioner. 

I would like to take this opportunity to again say a huge thank you to my team, the 
stakeholders I have worked with as Commissioner and, most importantly, older 
people across Wales who have supported me and my work over the past six years 
to drive change and make Wales a good place to grow older, not just for some but 
for everyone.

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-14-18 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

Pack Page 103



Impact & Reach Report 2017-18  31 

......................................................................................................................

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-14-18 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

Pack Page 104



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: Scrutiny of Legacy report
	Paper 1 - Driving Change for Older People
	Paper 2 - Impact and Reach Report 2017-18

	5 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4822 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM and Lynne Neagle AM. 

2 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: Scrutiny of Legacy report  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales. 

2.2 The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales agreed to provide additional 

information in relation to safeguarding guidance under the Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Act. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

4 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: Scrutiny of Legacy report: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Forward Work Programme  

5.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme. 


